its outstanding debt. Further, such financial market disruptions may have a negative effect on the
valuations of the Investment Vehicle investments (and, by extension, on the NAV and/or the market
price of the Company’s ordinary shares), and on liquidity events involving such Investment Vehicle
investments. In the future, non-performing assets in the Investment Vehicle’s portfolio will cause the
value of the Investment Vehicle’s portfolio to decrease (and, by extension, the NAV and/or the market
price of the Company’s ordinary shares to decrease). Adverse economic conditions may also decrease
the value of any security obtained in relation to any of the Investment Vehicle investments.

To mitigate market risk, the Board meet on a monthly basis and receive appropriate updates from
the Investment Vehicle Manager to assist them in monitoring the performance of the Investment
Vehicle portfolio including concentration of industry and geographical risk and compliance with the
stated investment strategy and policy.

Please refer below for sensitivity analysis on the impact on the profit or loss account and NAV of the
Company, if the fair value of the PECs at the year-end increased or decreased by 5%:

Current value
2018

Total Increase by 5% Decrease by 5%

Euro PECs €130,095,245 €6,504,762 €(6,504,762)

Sterling PECs (Euro equivalent) €407,545,618 €20,377,281 €(20,377,281)

Financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss  €537,640,863 €26,882,043 €(26,882,043)

Sterling PECs  £366,135,673 £18,306,784 £(18,306,784)

Current value
2017

Total Increase by 5% Decrease by 5%

Euro PECs €134,199,379 €6,709,969 €(6,709,969)

Sterling PECs (Euro equivalent) €373,109,036 €18,655,452 €(18,655,452)

Financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss  €507,308,415 €25,365,421 €(25,365,421)

Sterling PECs  £331,357,936 £16,567,897 £(16,567,897)

The above calculations are based on the investment valuation at the Statement of Financial Position
date and are not representative of the period as a whole, and may not be reflective of future market
conditions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

CVC CREDIT PARTNERS EUROPEAN OPPORTUNITIES LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 78

8. Financial risk management (continued)

8.4 Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements affect the fair value of investments in fixed interest rate securities and
floating rate loans and on the level of income receivable on floating rate loans and cash deposits.

The majority of the Company’s interest rate exposure arises in the fair value of the underlying
Investment Vehicle portfolio which is largely invested in the debt securities of companies
predominantly in, or with material operations in Western Europe. As at 31 December 2018, the
Investment Vehicle held interest bearing financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of €813.2m